

No. 23-10656-B

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

MOMS FOR LIBERTY – BREVARD COUNTY, FL., et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

BREVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court  
for The Middle District of Florida, the Hon. Roy B. Dalton, Jr.,  
(Dist. Ct. No. 6:21-cv-018949-RBD-GJK)

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE,  
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

---

JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
STUART J. ROTH  
JORDAN A. SEKULOW  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE  
201 Maryland Ave., NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
Phone: (202) 546-8890  
Fax: (202) 546-9309

April 17, 2023

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The Court Should Harmonize its Precedent with the Principle that School Board Meetings with Public Comment Periods are Limited Public Forums in which Content-Based Speech Restrictions Unrelated to the Scope and Purpose of the Forum Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....5

II. The School Board’s Policy Violates First Amendment Protection of “Personally Directed” Speech.....9

CONCLUSION .....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

**Cases**

*Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa*,  
718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 13

*Bach v. Sch. Bd. of Va. Beach*,  
139 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2001) ..... 11

*Barrett v. Walker Cty. Sch. Dist.*,  
872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 5

*Bridges v. California*,  
314 U.S. 252 (1941)..... 3

*Carey v. Brown*,  
447 U.S. 455 (1980)..... 3, 8

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 12

*Fort Lauderdale Food not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale*,  
11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 13

*Goulart v. Meadows*,  
345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 7

*Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 7

*Jones v. Heyman*,  
888 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1989) ..... 5

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,  
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 1

*Leventhal v. Vista United Sch. Dist.*,  
 973 F. Supp. 951 (S.D. Cal. 1997)..... 10, 11

*Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Comm’n*,  
 429 U.S. 167 (1976)..... 6, 11

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
 573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 6, 10

*Moms for Liberty v. Brevard Pub. Schs.*,  
 582 F. Supp. 3d 1214 (M.D. Fla. 2022)..... 1, 2, 3, 10

*NAACP v. Button*,  
 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 3

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 8, 9

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*,  
 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 10, 11

*Palm Beach v. Gradison*,  
 296 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1974) ..... 4, 13

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 9

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*,  
 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 1

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 3

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 10

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 7

<i>Rowe v. City of Cocoa</i> , 358 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	5, 6
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	9
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	7
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	2
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	3, 4
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	11
<i>Zorc v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 722 So. 2d 891 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998).....	4
<b>Constitutions and Statutes</b>	
Fla. Const. art. I, § 24.....	4
Fla. Const. art. IX, § 4.....	9
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 286.011 .....	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 286.0114 .....	11, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Appellants’ Brief.....	1
Caroline Vakil, <i>National Archives Apologizes for Asking People to Cover-Up Anti-Abortion Messages</i> , FOX59 (Feb. 10, 2023, 11:58 AM), <a href="https://fox59.com/news/national-world/national-archives-apologizes-for-asking-people-to-cover-up-anti-abortion-messages/">https://fox59.com/news/national-world/national-archives-apologizes-for-asking-people-to-cover-up-anti-abortion-messages/</a> .....	9

Defendants’ Answer to Amended Complaint.....	12
Staff of H. Comm. on the Judiciary & Select Subcommittee on the Weaponization of the Fed. Gov’t, 118th Cong., <i>A “Manufactured” Issue And “Misapplied” Priorities: Subpoenaed Documents Show No Legitimate Basis For The Attorney General’s Anti-Parent Memo</i> (Mar. 21, 2023) .....	9
Terri Day & Erin Bradford, <i>Civility in Government Meetings: Balancing First Amendment, Reputational Interests, and Efficiency</i> , 10 First Amend. L. Rev. 57 (2011).....	8
